SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION Docket No. A-1153-14T1

IN THE MATTER OF THE BOARD'S) October 22, 2014; November REVIEW OF THE APPLICABILITY AND) 2014 and December 17, 2014 CALCULATION OF A CONSOLIDATED) Orders of the New Jersey B TAX ADJUSTMENT) of Public Utilities

) On Appeal from the) October 22, 2014; November 3,) 2014 and December 17, 2014) Orders of the New Jersey Board) of Public Utilities)) BPU DKT. NO. E012121072) Civil Action

BRIEF OF APPELLANT DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL

> Stefanie A. Brand Director, Division of Rate Counsel 140 East Front Street, 4th Floor P.O. Box 003 Trenton, New Jersey 08625 Phone: 609-984-1460

ON THE BRIEF:

Diane Schulze, Esq. Christine M. Juarez, Esq.

Dated: March 9, 2015

PUBLIC VERSION

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY
ARGUMENT
POINT I.14THE BOARD'S DECISION FAILS TO SATISFY THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF DUE PROCESS, IN THAT IT IS NOT BASED ON CREDIBLE EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD AND THE BOARD FAILED TO ARTICULATE THE REASONS FOR ITS DECISION
The State Are Arbitrary and Not Supported By the Record 25
POINT II
POINT III

Table of Authorities

Cases

Airwork Serv. Div. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation, 97 N.J. 290 (1984)
Application of Plainfield-Union Water Co. v. Mountainside, 11
<u>N.J</u> . 382 (1953)14
Avant Indus., v. Kelly, 127 NJ Super. 550 (App. Div. 1974)
<u>Close v. Kordulak Bros.</u> , 44 <u>N.J.</u> 589 (1965)
Corp. v. State, Div. of State Lottery, 210 N.J. Super. 485
(App.Div. 1986)
Executive Com'n on Ethical Standards v. Salmon, 295 N.J. Super.
86 (App. Div. 1996)14
<u>I/M/O Elizabethtown Water Co.</u> , 107 <u>N.J.</u> 440 (1987)
I/M/O the Revision in Rates Filed by New Jersey Power & Light
<u>Co., Increasing Its Rates For Elec. Serv.</u> , 9 <u>N.J.</u> 498
(1952)
I/M/O the Revision in Rates Filed by Redi-Flo Corporation, 76
<u>N.J.</u> 21, (April 6, 1978)
In re Lambertville, 153 N.J. Super. 24, 28 (App. Div. 1977),
<u>rev'd in part on other grounds</u> , 79 <u>N.J.</u> 449 (1979)2,30
<u>In re Musick</u> , 143 <u>N.J</u> . 206 (1996)28
In re N.J.A.C. 7:1B-1.1, 431 N.J. Super. 100 (App. Div. 2013) 38
In re Provision of Basic Generation Serv. For Period Beginning
<u>June 1, 2008</u> , 205 <u>N.J.</u> 339 (2011)
<u>In re Request for Solid Waste Util. Customer Lists</u> , 106 <u>N.J.</u> 508
(1987)
<u>Metromedia, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</u> , 97 <u>N.J.</u> 313
(1984) passim
Pub. Serv. Coordinated Transp. Co., 5 N.J. 196 (1950)
Riverside Gen. Hosp. v. Hosp. Rate Setting Comm'n, 98 N.J. 458
(1985)
<u>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</u> , 318 <u>U.S.</u> 80 (1943)14,45
Woodland Private Study Group v. State, 100 N.J. 62 (1987)

Statutes

N.J.S.A.	48:2-21
N.J.S.A.	48:2-21 (b)
	48:2-21 (d)
N.J.S.A.	52:14B-1 to -31
N.J.S.A.	52:14B-2
-	-

Agency Orders

I/M/O the Board's Review of the Applicability and Calculation of
a Consolidated Tax Adjustment, BPU Docket No. E012121072, Order
Opening a Generic Proceeding, (Jan. 23, 2013)
I/M/O the Petition of Atlantic City Electric Company for
Approval of Amendments to Its Tariff to Provide for an Increase
in Rates and Charges for Electric Service Phase II, BPU Docket
No. ER90091090J, Order Adopting in Part and Modifying in Part
the Initial Decision, (Oct. 20, 1992)
I/M/O the Petition of Jersey Central Power & Light Company for
Approval of Increased Base Tariff Rates and Charges for
Electric Service and Other Tariff Revisions, BPU Docket No.
ER91121820J (June 15, 1993)6,20,34
I/M/O the Petition of New Jersey Natural Gas Company for
Approval of Increased Base Tariff Rates and Charges for Gas
Service and Other Tariff Revisions Consolidated Taxes, BPU
Docket Nos. GR89030335J -Phase II, GR90080786J, Decision and
Order, (November 26, 1991)7,19
I/M/O the Verified Petition of Rockland Electric Company for the
Approval of Changes in Electric Rates, its Tariff for Electric
Service, its Depreciation Rates, and for Other Relief, BPU
Docket No. ER02100724, Board Order (April 20, 2004)
